 2003 Microchip Technology Inc. DS40235B-page 1
PS4160
Features
• PS401 tested, fully populated modules for
evaluation and production
• Designed to work with 3 cell and 4 cell series Li
Ion configurations
• Performs all major Li Ion battery management

T
9
/1
3
/2
0
0
2
PS4160
DS40235B-page 6  2003 Microchip Technology Inc.
TABLE 3-1: BILL OF MATERIALS
Symbols Description Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
Qty
C9 Capacitor, Ceramic, 10 nF, 25V, +/- 10%, X7R dielectric, 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1E103K 1
C18, C20 Capacitor, Ceramic, 1.0 nF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R dielectric, 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H102K 2
C10 Capacitor, Ceramic, 2.2 nF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R dielectric, 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H222K 1
C19 Capacitor, Ceramic, 47 pF, 50V, +/-5%, C0G dielectric, 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VC1H470J 1
C2-C4, C6
C11-C17
Capacitor, Ceramic, 100 nF, 25V, +80%/-20%, Y5V dielectric, 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VF1E104Z 11
C8 Capacitor, Ceramic, 100 nF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R dielectric, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2VB1E104K 1
C5, C7 Capacitor, Ceramic, 330 nF, 25V, +80%/-20%, Y5V dielectric, 0805 Panasonic ECJ-2YF1E334Z 2
C1 Capacitor, Ceramic, 330 nF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R dielectric, 1206 Panasonic ECJ-3VB1E334K 1
LED0-
LED3
LED, clear green, 1206 package Lumex SML-LX1206GC-TR 4
D3 TVS, 20V, 600W, unipolar, SMB package Diodes, Inc.

mount package
Sanyo 5HP01M 2
Q1, Q2 MOSFET, P-channel enhancement-mode, -30V, -11A, 9.5 mOhm,
1.9W, SO-8
Toshiba TPC8108 2
Q7 MOSFET, N-channel enhancement-mode, 60V, 115 mA, 7.5 Ohm,
200 mW, SOT-23
Fairchild
Semiconductor
2N7002 1
Q3 MOSFET, N-channel enhancement-mode, 30V, 1.6A, 0.125 Ohm,
500 mW, SOT-23
Fairchild
Semiconductor
NDS355N 1
R26 Resistor, film, 0603, 1%, 221 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2213V 1
R1 Resistor, film, 0603, 1%, 3.65 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3651V 1
R35 Resistor, film, 0603, 1%, 365 ohms Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3650V 1
R16, R21,
R23, R25,
R28, R30
Resistor, zero-ohm, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V 6
R34 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 1.5 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ152V 1
R31 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 100 ohms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ101V 1
R5-R8 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 150 ohms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ151V 4
R32 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 15 ohms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ150V 1
R41 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 2.0 Megohms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ205V 1
R24,
R37-R38
Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 200 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ204V 3
R40 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 20 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ203V 1
R2-R4,
R11-R14
Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 220 ohms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ221V 7
R15 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 330 ohms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ331V 1
R39 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 430 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ434V 1
R29, R33 Resistor, film, 0603, 5%, 5.1 kOhms Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ512V 2
R9-R10 Resistor, film, 0805, 5%, 360 ohms Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ361V 2
R36 Resistor, metal strip, 2512, 1%, 0.020 ohms Vishay WSL2512-0.020-
1%-R86
1

summarizes the development tool offering from
Microchip to support the PS4160. Please refer to
the Microchip web site for ordering information and
design documentation (including schematics) at
4.1 Reference Documents
This data sheet provides an overview of the PS4160
Battery Manager Module. For further information on the
PS401 and development tool operations, please refer
to the documents listed in Table 4-2 available for
download at www.microchip.com.
TABLE 4-1: MICROCHIP DEVELOPMENT TOOL SUMMARY
TABLE 4-2: MICROCHIP REFERENCE DOCUMENTS
Development Tool Use
PowerInfo™ hardware with PowerTool™
software (PS041)
Read and write Smart Battery data values, EEPROM programming,
OTP EPROM programming
PowerCal™ hardware with PowerTool
software (PS042)
Read and write Smart Battery data values, EEPROM programming,
OTP EPROM programming, pack calibration, pack test
Document Number Documents Available
DS40238A PS401 Single Chip Battery Manager Data Sheet (IC Products)
DS40234A PS041 PowerInfo Configuration Interface Product Brief
DS40237A PS042 PowerCal Calibration Platform Data Sheet
 2003 Microchip Technology Inc. DS40235B-page 9
PS4160
Information contained in this publication regarding device
applications and the like is intended through suggestion only
and may be superseded by updates. It is your responsibility to